“Threat – Arson” and 173 listed as “Wildland.” Total incendiary fires, including incendiary wildland fires, are 
5,440. There were 6,342 fires listed as “Undetermined,” which included the final determination/classification of 
the investigation, along with fires pending further investigative activities and/or laboratory examination. Five 
hundred ninety-five (595) incidents did not have a fire type selected. 

CHART 2. Fire Types as Reported in BATS 

2023 Arson Incident Report (AIR) 

FIRE INJURIES AND FATALITIES – 2023 

CHART 3. Fire Injuries 

(U) Victim injuries accounted for 70 percent of all injuries reported in CY 2023 and were the highest population